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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2106
ANSWERED ON:16.12.2003
FUNDS UNDER RURAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES
ALE NARENDRA;DHANI RAM SHANDIL;GADDE RAMAMOHAN;JASWANT SINGH YADAV;NIVEDITA MANE

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the funds allocated/released for rural development schemes during 2003-04 so far, State-wise and scheme-wise;

(b) whether the Union Government has received requests from State Governments to release additional amount under various Rural Development Schemes;

(c) if so, the details thereof, alongwith the funds sanctioned/released for the purpose, State-wise;

(d) whether some States have failed to draw their share of funds allocated to them from Central Funds under various Rural Development Schemes during the current year; and

(e) if so, the name of those States and schemes under which they failed to draw their share of money alongwith reasons therefor,
State-wise?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT ( SHRI ANNASAHEB M.K.PATIL )

(a) The Sampoorna Gramin Rozgar Yojana (SGRY), the Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY), the Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY), the Rural Drinking Water Supply Programme (RWS), the Integrated Wastelands Development Programme (IWDP) and the Pradhan
Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) are the major Rural Development Schemes being implemented by the Ministry of Rural Development. The funds allocated/released for the above Schemes during 2003-04, so far State-wise and scheme-wise is given in the Statement at Annexure.

(b) &(c) A proposal was received from the Government of Orissa for release of additional amount under the Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) but the same could not be agreed to as the districts are yet to lift the second instalment of IAY funds..

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) During 2003-04, some Districts of Himachal Pradesh, Manipur, Meghalaya, A&N Islands and Daman & Diu have not been able to draw their first instalment under the IAY mainly on account of low expenditure, non-submission of required Audit Reports/Utilisation Certificates and non-receipt of proposals for release etc. Similarly, 12 Districts of Gujarat, Manipur, A&N Islands, Daman & Diu, D&N Haveli and Lakshadweep have failed to draw their first instalment under the SGRY-II mainly on account of low expenditure, non-receipt of proposals, discrepancies in Audit Report and Utilization Certificates etc. In respect of the SGSY, some DRDAs of Bihar, Goa, Himachal Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal, Arunchal Pradesh, Manipur, Meghalaya, Nagaland and Union Territories of A&N Islands, Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Daman & Diu and Lakshadweep have not been able to draw their first instalment. For Assam, the second instalment of funds for 2003-04 has been withheld for not releasing the State matching share.

ANNEXURE

Statement referred in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2106 due for Answer on 16.12.2003

Funds Allocated/ Released during 2003 - 2004, State Wise and Scheme Wise (Rs. in Lakh)

Sl.                      SGRY -                      PRWS
No. State Name Central  Central  Central  Central Central  Central     Central  Central  Central Central Central  Central
  Alloc  Release AllocatioRelease Allocatio Release     Allocatio Release AllocatiRelease AllocatioRelease

1 ANDHRA PR 10945.80  6567.48 11068.38 6641.03  4238.88  2119.44  13669.37  6853.47 9000.00    0.00 13112.00 6556.00
2 ARUNACHAL PR 571.71   323.84   571.14  342.68   221.53    89.03    627.75   318.35 3500.00    0.00  4962.00 2481.00
3 ASSAM        14833.49  8900.06 14840.03 8904.00  5756.15  2878.08  14124.59  7062.33 7500.00    0.00  8403.00 4201.50
4 BIHAR      21918.95 12894.87 20218.7611956.53 10084.97  3197.60  37131.83 18443.2215000.00    0.00  6319.00 3159.50
5 CHHATTISGARH  6177.47  3706.45  4591.90 3250.70  2238.84  1119.42   2337.51  1788.02 8700.00 5500.00  1901.00 1623.50
6 GOA          25.24    15.14   158.69   95.22    50.00    17.65     88.32    38.78  500.00    0.00   105.00    0.00
7 GUJARAT      4120.14  2602.90  4846.03 3042.70  1595.58   988.70   3928.46  2378.12 5000.00    0.00  5690.00 4113.00
8 HARYANA    2423.94  1454.39  2552.95 1531.75   938.70   469.35   1328.34   899.73 2000.00  799.00  2662.00 1331.00
9 HIMACHAL PR 1020.85   580.97  1075.15  676.70   395.33   195.98    587.66   298.54 6000.00    0.00  4927.00 2463.50
10 J & K 1263.44   827.63  1236.17  776.54   489.27   256.99    702.96   369.19 2000.00    0.00 10898.00 5416.50


11 JHARKHAND  13938.61  8363.16 14864.95 8918.95  3801.08  1900.57  10909.67  4546.4011000.00    0.00  2575.00 1287.50
12 KARNATAKA  8265.64  4959.38  8088.08 4852.84  3200.94  1600.47   7070.71  3799.41 9500.00 5900.00 11312.00 6256.00
13 KERALA     3708.80  2225.28  3628.76 2177.26  1436.25   718.13   4381.56  2209.56 2000.00    0.00  3645.00 1675.26
14 MADHYA PR 11997.72  7198.58 13340.51 8004.30  4799.65  2399.83   8157.24  4858.7321300.0014590.00  6079.00 4270.50
15 MAHARASHTRA  16339.34  9803.58 16143.90 9686.98  6327.49  3113.29  12545.56  6197.7313000.00    0.00 15710.00 7855.00
16 MANIPUR      996.01   353.60   994.88  222.56   385.88     0.00    748.47   166.14 2000.00    0.00  1833.00  916.50
17 MEGHALAYA    1115.82   586.94  1114.61  586.30   432.33    33.78    994.44   297.80 3500.00    0.00  1967.00  983.50
18 MIZORAM    258.21   154.93   257.92  154.75   100.04    50.02    238.73   119.40 2000.00    0.00  1386.00  693.00
19 NAGALAND    765.38   262.94   764.58  458.74   296.58    42.78    641.95   321.00 2000.00    0.00  1453.00  726.50
20 ORISSA     12519.90 7039.76 12249.66 7349.77  4848.39  2424.19    11004.35 21997.9917500.00    0.00  5303.00 3151.50
21 PUNJAB      1178.05   706.82  2839.58 1703.74   456.20   228.10    879.95   412.69 2500.00    0.00  2269.00 1134.50
22 RAJASTHAN   6276.45  5803.51  6147.80 5994.13  2430.60  1215.30   3706.70  2497.7713000.0013000.00 22026.0012513.00
23 SIKKIM       285.87   171.52   285.57  171.34   110.76    55.38    172.10    86.06 2000.00    0.00   603.00  301.50
24 TAMIL NADU  9678.62  9657.82  9536.15 9536.15  3748.10  2299.69   6864.39  6864.39 8000.00 8000.00  4869.00 3834.50
25 TRIPURA   1798.50  1079.12  1796.27 1313.37   696.73   348.37   1451.97   623.03 2500.00    0.00  1743.00  871.50
26 UTTAR PR   36990.97 22194.56  36371.30 21822.75 14518.73  7002.60  25028.00 12514.0031500.00    0.00 11086.00 5543.00
27 UTTARANCHAL 2470.60  1482.36  2469.75 1481.84   763.00   381.50   2599.55  1299.78 6000.00    0.00  2635.00 1317.50
28 WEST BENGAL  13913.39 7307.87 13613.04 8167.82  5388.41  1512.69   14752.84  6956.4313500.00    0.00  6827.00 3413.50
29 A & N ISLAND 58.22     0.00   104.12   17.45    50.00     0.00    166.27     0.00 1000.00    0.00     5.63    0.00
30 D & N HAVELI 58.22     0.00    68.55    0.00    50.00     0.00     87.26     0.00  500.00    0.00     3.75    0.00
31 DAMEN & DIU  1.95     0.00    33.22    0.00    50.00     0.00     36.12     0.00  500.00    0.00
32 LAKSHDWEEP   3.88     0.00    52.07    0.00    50.00     0.00      2.83     2.83  500.00    0.00
33 PONDICHERRY 73.75    44.25   105.53   63.32    50.00    25.00     82.55    41.28  500.00    0.00     2.81    0.00

 TOTAL 205994.93 127269.71 206030.00 129902.2 80000.41 36683.93 187050.00114262.17225000.047789.00162312.1988089.76
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